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The year has started positively. In September 2013, the 
Club withdrew from the Pacific North West fishing vessel 
market. This decision has resulted in a loss of income but it 
is expected to have a positive impact on the underwriting 
result. Notwithstanding this, our earned premium for the 
first half of the year is ahead of the 2013 figure, and the 
underlying growth of the Club remains strong with new 
entries continuing at historical levels.

HALF YEAR REPORT 
2014/15

The underlying growth of the Club remains 
strong with new entries continuing at 
historical levels.

CLAIMS ACTIVITY

Despite a small decline in claims frequency, as shown in figure 
1, there has been an increase in the value of claims for the 
2014 policy year when compared with 2013 at the same 
stage of development.

Figure 1 | Claims incurred vs vessel count 
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Reinsurance costs have exceeded the figure at the same 
stage last year, mainly as a result of reinstatement premiums 
on earlier years. Although the overall cost of reinsurance has 
grown in recent years, the protection which the programme 
provides, now enhanced by the ‘stop loss’ cover placed with 
Swiss Re, is a significant factor in mitigating our future claims 
exposure.
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In March, we experienced a large claim, which will fall on 
the Pool, as a result of the loss of a container vessel which 
grounded off Mykonos, Greece, necessitating a wreck 
removal. However, and in contrast to the position reported 
at the 2013 half year stage, we have noted a decrease in 
the number of claims in 2014 within the US$1-5m band. It 
is too early to say whether a trend is emerging and we will 
be closely monitoring the incidence of higher value claims in 
the 3rd and 4th quarters before drawing any conclusions as 
to whether the trend of rising claims costs which we saw last 
year continues.

Figure 2 shows the total incurred value of claims as at 20th 
August each year.

CLAIMS ACTIVITY
CONTINUED

A decrease in the number of claims  
within the US$1-5m band. 

Figure 2
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It is too early to predict accurately how the current year will 
ultimately perform but the first half of the year has been 
encouraging. Despite the very large claim in Mykonos, the 
2014 policy year is showing a small underwriting surplus and 
there have been improvements on prior years, producing a 
combined ratio of 95.5% for the financial year at the half way 
stage (2013 – 98.4%).

UNDERWRITING 
PERFORMANCE

A combined ratio of 95.5% at the 
half way stage. 

Figure 3 | Combined ratio 

Financial year ended 
 20th February 

Co
m

bi
ne

d 
ra

ti
o 

%

77%

101.5%

85.0% 84.9%

95.5% 98.9%
95.5%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Aug
2014

100

80

60

40

20

0





7 Half Year Report 2014/15

The overall result for the first six months of the year is a 
surplus of US$15.3m, increasing the Club’s free reserves to 
US$314.2m

FREE RESERVES

Figure 4 | Free reserves 

  95,867

135,340

188,214

234,760

275,633

298,855
314,151

Financial year ended 
 20th February 

U
S$

m

As at 20th August, 77% of the Club funds were in either cash 
or fixed income securities and 23% in equities. The bond 
portfolios have produced positive returns of between 0.8% 
and 1.0%, and the equity portfolios between 5.0% and 8.0%. 

THE CLUB’S
INVESTMENTS

A return on investments of 2.2%.

Overall, our investment manager has produced an aggregate 
return on investments for the first half year of US$12.4m 
representing a return on capital of 2.2%, reducing to 
US$11.6m after expenses.
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It is evident that the Club remains in a strong financial 
position. It is difficult to forecast additional reinsurance costs 
for the coming year, but we will continue to absorb any 
increase in reinsurance costs for the 2015/16 policy year. We 
will continue our policy of not applying any adjustments for 
reinsurance at a later stage.

The Board considered carefully the financial backdrop to the 
forthcoming renewal at its meeting on 9th October. The Board 
has decided that no general increase is to apply to premiums 
for the 2015/16 policy year; that includes premiums for LADC 
and any extensions for non-poolable contractual/specialist 
operations cover. We will maintain our policy of nil additional 
calls and nil release calls for our pooled membership. 

As usual we will continue to review individual claims records 
and the risks associated with each Member’s operation 
closely, and apply adjustments in rating, or terms and 
conditions, as appropriate. Members are reminded that no 
renewal can take place unless all premiums have been paid.

Finally, we take this opportunity of reminding our Members 
and their brokers of a slight change in our underwriting 
guidelines during the current policy year. Whilst our focus 
remains very much on smaller and more specialist vessels 
we are aware that some Members have moved into trading 
sectors that have resulted in the operation of larger vessels. 
We are prepared to consider these larger units, and this also 
extends to regionally trading tankers and dry cargo vessels 
where we are prepared to consider vessels up to 20,000 GT, 
and in some cases larger.

We thank our Members and their brokers for the continued 
support and the trust that you place in the Shipowners’ Club. 
We appreciate that you have a choice. We believe strongly in 
maintaining our core strengths of service and the financial 
security and stability that we have always offered and will 
continue to offer to our world-wide membership.

 
RENEWAL 2015/16

We thank our Members and their brokers 
for the continued support and the trust 
that you place in the Shipowners’ Club.
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
& EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

For the six months ended 20th August 2014.

20th August 2014  
(unaudited) 

US$000

20th August 2013  
(unaudited) 

US$000

20th February 2014  
(audited) 
US$000

Earned premiums

Gross premiums earned 120,326 120,312 243,715

Outward reinsurance premiums (18,536) (14,292) (30,664)

101,790 106,020 213,051

Ultimate claims net of reinsurance (73,628) (80,620) (158,461)

Net operating expenses

Acquisition costs (14,244) (15,352) (30,668)

Administrative expenses (9,330) (8,335) (21,588)

(23,574) (23,687) (52,256)

Balance on the technical account 4,588 1,713 2,334

Investment return 11,585 (537) 21,818

Taxation (877) (65) (930)

Excess/(Deficit) of income over 
expenditure 15,296 1,111 23,222

Combined ratio 95.5% 98.4% 98.9%

Capital and free reserves 314,151 276,744 298,855
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
BALANCE SHEET

As at 20th August 2014.

20th August 2014  
(unaudited) 

US$000

20th August 2013  
(unaudited) 

US$000

20th February 2014 
(audited) 
US$000

Investments 564,767 524,553 569,286

Reinsurers share of technical provisions 117,505 90,722 94,136

Debtors 105,655 95,180 31,775

Other assets (incl. cash) 117,847 108,142 76,556

Prepayments and accrued income 20,814 18,850 7,337

Total assets 926,588 837,447 779,090

Capital and reserves 314,151 276,744 298,855

Gross technical provision 574,131 526,535 449,348

Creditors and other liabilities 36,192 31,575 24,939

Accrual and deferred income 2,114 2,593 5,948

Total liabilities 926,588 837,447 779,090
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